UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2401706366 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/17/2024 02:32 PM Pg: 1 of 5

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

{Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This document was prepared by: Na'fasha Williams

GNMA#404002539
VA Case #:138-0045411-703 tIN#100196399019685096
Servicer Loan #404002539 MERS#1-888-679-6377

This Loan Modification Agreement(" Agreement”), made this 7 Day of December 2023, between Lucretia
Martin ("Borrower") and SIWELL, INC., DBA CAPITAL MORTGAGE SERVICES OF TEXAS (“Lender"),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or 3zcurity Deec(the "Security Instrument"), and
Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated May 24, 2019 ard cccorded by Security Instrument, and (2) the
Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security instruzient. 1914447372 which covers the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined thirein as the “Property”, located at 10603 S
May St, Chicago, IL 60643 the real property described being set forth as fuilows:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HI.RKOF AS EXHIBIT “A”

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties here o azree as follows (not
withstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

As of 01/01/2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security [nstrument (the "Unpatd Principal
Balance") is U.S. $128,959.61 consisting of the unpaid amouni(s) loaned tc Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender, Interest will be
charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 7.250% from 12/01/2023. Borrower promises to
make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.8.$879.73, plus an escrow payment of $370.78, escrow
payment may adjust periodically, for a total monthly payment of $1,250.51 beginning on the 1* day of January
2024 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in
full. The yearly rate of 7.250% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on
12/01/2053 (the "Maturity Date"), any unpaid amounts remain the Borrower shall pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

3. In all or any part of the Property or any interest in its sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural



2401706366 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Szcurity Instrument.

If the lender exercises this option, the Lender shail give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The Notice shall
provide a period or not less than 30 days from the day the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this peried, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without
further notice or demand from the Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agrezments to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is
obligated to make »nder the Security Instrument, however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null, and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No.1 above:

a) all terms and provisiciis-0fthe Note and the Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjusupent in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and Paragraph A i of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Kewards rate reduction to which borrower may have otherwise being
entitled: and

b) all terms and provisions of any Adjustable-Rate Rider or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable,
or other instrument or document that it 1s affixed tc, whally or partially incerporate into, or is part of the Note or
Security instrument and that contains any such terms und nrovisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained inthe Security Instrument relating to the
default in the making of payments under the Security Instruments sha.l alss apply to default in the making of
the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Insiruments shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obtigations or liabilities
under the Note and Security Instruments shall be diminished or released by any provisiors Yereof, not shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminished, or affect any of the Lender's rights under or remedi2z on the Note
and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise there under or by operation of law. Also, all
rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way
obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Borrower has no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note or
Security Instruments,

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part
of the Note and Security Instrument.

(e) All cost and expenses incurred by Lenders in connection with this Agrezment, including recording fees, title
examination, and other attorney's fees shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Secunty
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.



2401706366 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(f) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind
and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

7

Lucretia Martin

State of _’IZLfUDU?

County of 0@0 K

) certify that on this &1 day of D’-&Qpﬂ}ﬂ <"\, 2023. Lucretia Martin, personally came before me, a Notary
Public and acknowledged under oath, proved to mie miowgh satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were
nyers |\ eeng 0. tobethe person{s) whose naina{s) isfare signed on the preceding or attached document, and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they signad it voluntary foris sFted Urpose.
0% b ol

v £ _, Notary Public state of
i e LS Cauk
10 I Mgng A ) f
mqur:sa: ax1epp Ec;u;:ou _LLLIBLS  cor iy, of o0
. S (B3O O
My commission expires _+7} Y [202 ¢

v/ A2
Acting in the County of LC} JINT

Official Seal
Irene B Walker Dunbar
Nofary Public State of Ilinois
My Commission Expires 10/14/2024




2401706366 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender: Siwel Inc. dba Capital Services of Texas

By:

Royee Clay lewisAV V.P.
1212712023
Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Jﬂé’g

COUNTY OF botde

This instrument was acknowledged before zmie-in Mbogé(!ounry, State cf, kgg, , on this Z,Zﬂday

of Diteaet 2033 by Uger than, 4 wio

— I{é}fubf’,a.zhé—pot‘*
MONICA ZAPATS, z , Notary public state of
Motary 1D #131339390 JM_tnumyofzubE,;&,
My commission sxpires {[ {3 {2025

of Subbotte

Acting i the County

My Commission Expires
Nu\rernber 3 1025




2401706366 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE NORTH 42 FEET CF THE WEST 117 OF BLOCK 4 IN BAKER AND MACCOUN'S ADDITION TO
WASHINGTON HEIGHTS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRC PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 25-17-224-001-0000

Exhibit A 19013011L



